RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS

January 2016

FY 2016

Pg. 223

<u>Minutes of the January 22, 2016</u> <u>Conference Call of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy</u>

Friday, January 22, 2016

<u>3:36 p.m.</u> Pursuant to Section 4729.571 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy convened a telephone conference call for the purpose of considering summary suspensions as required by Section 119.07 of the Ohio Revised Code with the following members participating:

Edward T. Cain; Megan E. Marchal, R.Ph.; Michael A. Moné, R.Ph.; Curtis L. Passafume, Jr., R.Ph.; Fred M. Weaver, R.Ph. and Shawn C. Wilt, R.Ph.

Also present were Steven Schierholt, *Executive Director*; Nicole Dehner, *Chief Legal Counsel*; David Ingram, *Associate Legal Counsel*; and Eric Griffin, *Director of Compliance and Enforcement*.

- <u>R-2016-192</u> After hearing Ms. Dehner and Mr. Griffin discuss the significant facts regarding the activities of James T. Lutz, M.D., Mr. Cain moved that the Board summarily suspended the license to practice pharmacy as a Pain Management Clinic belonging to James T. Lutz, M.D. & Associates, Inc. (02-2377050) Cincinnati, Ohio; James T. Lutz, M.D. & Associates, Inc. (02-2138800) Cincinnati, Ohio; and the license to practice pharmacy as a Terminal Distributor of Dangerous Drugs belonging to UniqueU Medical Weight Loss and Wellness (02-2055350) Cincinnati, Ohio, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 4729.571. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wilt and approved by the Board: Aye 6.
- **<u>R-2016-193</u>** After hearing Ms. Dehner and Mr. Griffin discuss the significant facts regarding the activities of **Richard R. Mason, D.O.**, Mr. Cain moved that the Board summarily suspended the license to practice pharmacy as a Terminal Distributor of Dangerous Drugs belonging to **Physicians Care Center** (02-1665000) Powell, Ohio, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 4729.571. The motion was seconded by Mr. Wilt and approved by the Board: Aye 6.

3:47 p.m.

The business of the meeting thus finished, the telephone conference call was ended.

Date: 2/3/16R.Ph., President S. Yarosh

Steven W. Schierholt, Executive Director